Add: Obligations under finance leases recognised as at 31 March 2019 1,690

Lease liabilities as at 1 April 2019 2,404

Analysed as:
Current 1,644
Non-current 760

2,404

The carrying amount of right-of-use assets as at 1 April 2019 comprises the following:

HK$’000

Right-of-use assets relating to operating lease recognised
upon application of HKFRS 16 714

Reclassified from property, plant and equipment 2,333

3,047

59Sang Hing Holdings (International) Limited
Annual Report 2020

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2020

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO HONG KONG
FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (Continued)

HKFRS 16 Leases (Continued)

As a lessee (Continued)

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the consolidated statement
of financial position at 1 April 2019. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not
been included.

Carrying
amount

previously
reported at

31 March 2019

Impacted on
adoption of

HKFRS 16
Remeasurement

Impacted on
adoption of

HKFRS 16
Reclassification

Carrying
amount as

restated at
1 April 2019

Note HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment (a) 16,247 – (2,333) 13,914
Right-of-use assets – 714 2,333 3,047

Current liabilities
Lease liabilities – 361 1,283 1,644
Obligations under finance leases (a) 1,283 – (1,283) –

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities – 353 407 760
Obligations under finance leases (a) 407 – (407) –

Note:

(a) In relation to assets previously under finance lease, the Group recategorised the carrying amounts
of the relevant assets which were still under lease as at 1 April 2019 amounting to HK$2,333,000 as
right-of-use assets. In addition, the Group reclassified the current portion and non-current portion of
obligations under finance leases of HK$1,283,000 and HK$407,000 respectively to lease liabilities as
current liabilities and non-current liabilities at 1 April 2019.

60 Sang Hing Holdings (International) Limited
Annual Report 2020

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements